
 

Standards and General Purposes Committee agenda 

Date: Thursday 2 December 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Paralympic Room, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

T Broom (Chairman), M Baldwin, R Carington, B Chapple OBE, S Chhokar, P Gomm, T Green, 
S Lambert, R Matthews, H Mordue, C Oliver, L Smith BEM, M Smith and D Thompson 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies  
   
2 Minutes 3 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 

October 2021, copy attached. 
 

 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 Members to declare any interests.  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 
4 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Report 9 - 22 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
Contact Officer:  roger.goodes@buckinghamshire.gov.uk  
 

 

5 Code of Conduct and Social Media Policy 23 - 28 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
Contact Officer:  maria.damigos@buckinghamshire.gov.uk  
 

 

6 Standards Complaints Update  
 The Principal Governance Solicitor will provide a verbal update.  

 
Contact Officer: maria.damigos@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
 

 

7 Constitution Working Group (update)  
 The Service Director: Legal and Democratic will provide a verbal update.  

 
Contact Officer: nick.graham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
 

 

8 Work Programme 29 - 30 
   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Clare Gray - democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
on , email democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

Standards and General Purposes Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and General Purposes Committee held on 
Thursday 7 October 2021 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, HP19 
8FF, commencing at 2.00 pm and concluding at 3.10 pm. 

Members present 

T Broom, M Baldwin, B Chapple OBE, S Chhokar, T Green, H Mordue, C Oliver, L Smith BEM 
and M Smith 

Apologies 

R Carington, P Gomm, S Lambert, R Matthews and D Thompson 

Agenda Item 

1 Minutes 
 RESOLVED That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2021 be approved as a 

correct record. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3 Code of Conduct - Breaches of the Code and Freedom of Expression 
 The Committee received a report on the Code of Conduct regarding breaches of the 

code and freedom of expression. The reason for the report was to inform Members 
of recent case law involving a legacy council R (Robinson) V Buckinghamshire 
Council. In summary, the allegation was that a Parish Councillor had misrepresented 
a fellow councillor’s intentions by alleging that they were keen to see building in the 
green belt. The then Monitoring Officer, after an investigation, concluded that this 
showed a lack of respect and brought the Council into disrepute. The Councillor 
challenged the decision and the Court concluded that the Councillor’s comments 
attracted the ‘enhanced protection afforded to political speech and debate under 
Article 10 of the European Convention of Human Rights’. 
 
The Service Director Legal and Democratic Services summarised the key principles 
from the case law and asked for Member comments on whether the guidance 
should be amended to reflect them. 
 
During discussion the following points were made:- 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 A Member referred to the use of social media by councillors during meetings. 
The Service Director reported that councillors were permitted to ‘tweet’ 
during meetings. The social media guidance had been reviewed prior to May 
2020. Another Member commented that it would be helpful to refer to the 
social media guidance in the code of conduct to make a clear link between 
the two in terms of expected behaviour. Whilst the guidance referred to the 
code the code did not refer to the guidance. If the person was posting a 
comment in a personal capacity not as a ‘councillor’ then the code would not 
necessarily apply but it would depend on the content of what information 
was posted. The Service Director reported that they would look to amend 
the code to make reference to the social media guidance and would bring it 
back to the Committee for discussion. Another Member suggested it would 
be helpful to have an annex to the code of conduct on the do’s and don’ts of 
social media. The Service Director reported that the guidance covered this. 

 In relation to a Member making a personal derogatory comment about a 
named individual this could be subject to challenge.  

 The law does make a distinction between comments made as a councillor 
and comments made in a personal capacity. The Service Director referred to 
a previous case involving Ken Livingstone. Context was important in terms of 
private and public life. 
 

RESOLVED that the legal principles be noted that apply when giving consideration 
to freedom of expression and Code of Conduct issues and that a report be 
submitted to the next meeting on linking the social media guidance into the code 
of conduct. 
 

4 Standards Complaints Monitoring Report 
 The Committee received a report which gave an overview of the number and nature 

of the complaints received about Members under the Code of Conduct from April 
2021 along with details of other complaints which were being processed or have 
been concluded. In terms of complaints received since April 2021 the Monitoring 
Officer had received 15 complaints. Six of these related to a Buckinghamshire 
Council Member. There remained five complaints opened against a Buckinghamshire 
Council Member although it was expected that these would be resolved and closed 
shortly.  
 
The Principal Governance Solicitor reported that whilst some complaints covered 
more than one theme, the majority of new complaints related to behaviour at 
meetings and interests/bias. Bullying or respect was mentioned in 7 complaints with 
4 complaints relating to misleading information. One complaint related to failure to 
respond to enquiries. Appendix 1 of the report provided a summary of the 
complaints. Appendix 2 showed a breakdown of complaints. In terms of those under 
initial assessment it showed 12, however 5 of those complaints have now been 
closed. One complaint had been left open against a unitary councillor and another 
complaint was expected to be received. All the other complaints related to town and 
parish councillors. There were 7 stage 3 complaints but this related to one issue. This 
would proceed to a Hearings Sub-Committee. 

Page 4



 

 

 
During discussion the following points were made:- 
 

 A Councillor suggested it would be helpful to break down the information 
between unitary and parish and town councillors. He also asked a question 
on whether town and parish councils could be recharged the cost of 
administering complaints. In response it was noted that this was not allowed. 
Another councillor emphasised the importance of showing the breakdown as 
complaints ha
[...]
 Review and the recent consultation 
undertaken by the Boundary Commission be noted. 
 

6 Election Petition Update: a challenge to the result of the election in Totteridge & 
Bowerdean Ward (Wycombe area) on the 6 May 2021 

 The Committee received a verbal update from the Service Director Legal and 
Democratic on the election petition relating to the Totteridge and Bowerdean Ward. 
The thrust of the petition was that there should be a recount and an investigation as 
to whether the spoilt ballot papers had been improperly interfered with. The Service 
Director had reported at the last meeting that he was confident all the correct 
procedures had been followed. 
 
The Service Director reported that last week directions were issued by the High 
Court for the way that the trial would proceed and it would need to take place near 
the ward in question but not before 1 December 2021. Other directions were given 
including for witness statements and the Court also ordered that there be a recount 
of the ward’s ballot and that recount took place straight away after the directions 
were given. The details were confidential. A report would now go to the 
Commissioner who would consider the matter.  
 
The report was noted.  
 

7 Constitution Working Group (update) 
 The Service Director Legal and Democratic reported that the Constitutional Working 

Group had to be postponed as the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee was unwell and a future date was being arranged. They would look at 
suggested changes to the constitution such as the Community Boards, the 
constitutional matters that relate to the Health and Wellbeing Board, some planning 
issues and Member questions and the notice procedure used by Cabinet and Full 
Council.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

8 Work Programme 
 The draft Work Programme was noted. In addition there could be a Commissioner 

report on the election petition, a report from the Boundary Commission and also an 
update from the Constitutional Working Group. 

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Standards and General Purposes 
Committee 

Date:   2 December 2021 

Title:   Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Report for 2020/21 

Author:   Kate Mitchelmore 

Recommendations: Members to note the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
Report for 2020/21. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The Committee was presented with the 2020/21 Compliments and Complaints report 

for the Council in July.  At that time we did not report on the Local Government & 

Social Care Ombudsman (LG&SCO) cases as we had not received the annual review 

letter from him.  

1.2 This report supplements the report presented in July and covers just the LG&SCO 

decisions made by the ombudsman for 2020/21 for Buckinghamshire Council.  It also 

includes some cases for the legacy councils. 

1.3 The new Customer First strategy makes the commitment that complaints, 

compliments and customer feedback will be fed into dashboards owned by each 

service. As a result, learning can be tracked more efficiently and it will help 

demonstrate greater accountability for complaints learning across the organisation. 

2. Main content of report 

2.1 Annual Review Letter 

Each year the Ombudsman sends an annual review letter to the Chief Executive of the 

Council with the summary of complaints they have received.  As well as the summary 

it gives an overview of the Ombudsman’s year.  The letter (Appendix 1) for 2020/21 

reflects the unprecedented decision made to stop work on their complaints between 

March and June 2020 due to the pandemic.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

2.2 The table below shows all LG&SCO Determinations for 2020/21 and as a comparison 

the figures for the five former Councils.  These are decisions that they have made on 

complaints they have received about the Council.   

 

 

LG&SCO Category Number of Decisions 

2019/20 (includes data for 

all 5 Councils) 

Number of 

Decisions 
[...]
ollowing table shows the number of LG&SCO upheld decisions for some other 

unitary councils for comparison with Buckinghamshire Council. 

 LG&SCO Decisions Upheld Decisions  Population 

Wiltshire 63 9 (14%) 500,024 

Durham 100 21 (21%) 530,094 

Bristol 95 19 (20%) 463,377 

Cornwall 125 18 (14%) 569,578 

Buckinghamshire 104 17 (16%) 547,100 

 

2.5 During the year the Ombudsman has noted a public report they made about 

Buckinghamshire Council and the provision of school transport which related to a 

complaint from the previous year.  The remedy was to refund costs to the customer 

and a recommendation that the Council review the Home to School Transport Policy.  

This was done and remedied to the Ombudsman’s satisfaction.  The policy was re-

written and training given to staff on its application. 

2.6 The Ombudsman also notes in his annual review letter his concern over what he calls 

the erosion of effective complaint functions in local authorities, although this did not 

specifically refer to Buckinghamshire Council.  He explains that this is no doubt due to 

budgetary pressures but that this will drive poor complaint handling in authorities.  In 

order to help address the situation he is developing a new programme of work which 

will help utilise complaints to drive service improvement. 

3. Next steps and review  

3.1 2020/21 was for everyone a busy year and as a new team the Complaints and 

Improvements Team has been looking at improvements to our processes as well as 

wider learning from the LGO&SCO complaints  

3.2 Table of Improvements 

Improvement/Learning Action Taken Expected Results 

The development of a 

more robust process 

around escalating 

compliance with 

Ombudsman Decisions 

A notification process 

put in place and extra 

checkpoints put into 

our system giving 

earlier alerts to both 

LG&SCO Link Officers 

Complete compliance with 

LG&SCO decisions where 

appropriate 

Page 12



 

and to Service 

Directors 

Creating more 

consistency and 

developing more robust 

stage 1  responses  

 To ensure that more stage 1 

responses remedy the problem 

where appropriate.   

Creating more robust 

stage 2 responses 

To ensure more 

resolution at stage 2 

but also giving clear 

responses that the 

Ombudsman can 

review easily   

To ensure more resolution at 

stage 2 and also more 

favourable LG&SCO outcomes.  

This has already proved fruitful 

with more direct decisions for 

the Ombudsman (where they 

can adjudicate without a full 

investigation) 

Offering time and 

trouble payments where 

appropriate earlier on in 

the process 

This links to a number 

of decisions that have 

been made where the 

Ombudsman has 

awarded payments 

for cases that we have 

upheld at stage 2. 

To ensure more compliance 

with the Ombudsman’s view of  

a satisfactory outcome. 

Autism training for Adult 

Social Care Staff 

This links to 2 upheld 

ombudsman 

complaints made by 

people with Autism 

To ensure all staff have a clear 

understanding of how to work 

well with people with Autism to 

improve the experience for the 

customer 

 

3.3 The Information Management Team is in the process of implementing a new system 

for recording cases across all our processes, complaints, FOI, MP Enquiries, Data 

Protection, SARs. Etc.  This system, will give more automation which will particularly 

help in ensuring that the Ombudsman’s requirements are adhered to in a timely 

manner.  In addition, the reporting will give a clearer picture of all cases allowing 

better management of workflow and escalation of problems where necessary.  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

21 July 2021 
 
By email 
 
Mrs Shimmin 
Chief Executive 
Buckinghamshire Council 
 
Dear Mrs Shimmin 
 
Annual Review letter 2021 
 
I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the decisions made by the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman about you
[...]
g: 31/03/21  

 

 

 

NOTE: To allow authorities to respond to the Covid-19 pandemic, we did not accept new complaints and 

stopped investigating existing cases between March and June 2020. This reduced the number of complaints 

we received and decided in the 20-21 year. Please consider this when comparing data from previous years. 

 

Complaints upheld 

  

0% of complaints we 
investigated were upheld. 

This compares to an average of 
53% in similar authorities. 

 
 

0                          
upheld decisions 

 
Statistics are based on a total of 2 

detailed investigations for the 
period between 1 April 2020 to 31 

March 2021 

Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 

 

No recommendations were due for compliance in this period 

 

 

Satisfactory remedy provided by the authority 

 

The Ombudsman did not uphold any detailed investigations during this period 

 

 

0% 

Page 22



 

 

Report to Standards and General Purposes Committee 

Date:    2 December 2021 

Title: Code of Conduct and Social Media Policy 

Author and/or contact officer: Maria Damigos, Principal Governance Officer, Legal and 

Democratic Services maria.damigos@buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected: none specific   

Recommendations: The committee is asked to:- 

1. Consider the best way to promote the suggested guidance to councillors relating to 

social media and resolve on the next steps required 

  

 

Reason for decision: To review the Code of Conduct to ensure promotion and maintenance of 

high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members of the Council in relation to 

use of social media and associated platforms. 

Background 

1.1 On 10 December 2020 this Committee noted and reviewed the guidance documents 

approved by the Shadow Executive as they relate to councillors and social media and 

which were contained in the Social Media Strategy and the Social Media Policy.   

1.2 On 21 July 2021 full Council accepted recommendations from this Committee and 

adopted an amended version of the Local Government Association Model Code of 

Conduct as set out in the report to full Council.    

1.3 At the meeting on 7 October 2021 during a discussion on the Code of Conduct the 

Committee asked that a report was submitted on linking the social media guidance 

into the Code of Conduct. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:maria.damigos@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 

 

Content of report  

1.4 The Code of Conduct confirms that the Code will apply when councillors are acting in 

their capacity as a councillor and this will include when their actions would give the 

impression to a reasonable member of the public with knowledge of all the facts that 

they are acting as a councillor.  It also makes it clear that the Code can apply when a 

councillor is using social media. 

1.5 Appendix A sets out the guidance to councillors detailed in the Social Media Strategy 

and the Social Media Policy. 

1.6 It is suggested that the details in Appendix A are annexed to the Code and referred to 

in the introduction of the Code by inserting reference as follows: 

Application of the Code of Conduct 

The Code applies to all forms of communication and interaction, including: 

 at face-to-face meetings 

 at online or telephone meetings 

 in written communication 

 in verbal communication 

 in non-verbal communication 

 in electronic and social media communication, posts, statements and 
comments – for further guidance only please see the Social Media Protocol 
inserted for reference at the Code of Conduct.   

 
  

1.7 It is suggested that the annex is specifically excluded from the Constitution so that it 

can be changed and updated as required and in line with the Social Media Strategy 

and Social Media Policy.   

1.8 It is considered that this would then allow the Monitoring Officer to use delegated 

powers to amend the Constitution to bring the guidance to the attention of those 

considering or looking at the Code of

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Standards and General Purposes Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and General Purposes Committee held on 
Thursday 2 December 2021 in The Paralympic Room, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse 
Road, HP19 8FF, commencing at 2.00 pm and concluding at 3.27 pm. 

Members present 

T Broom, M Baldwin, B Chapple OBE, T Green, S Lambert, H Mordue, C Oliver, L Smith BEM, 
M Smith and D Thompson 

Others in attendance 

C Gray 

Apologies 

R Carington, S Chhokar, P Gomm, R Matthews  

Agenda Item 

1 Minutes 
 RESOLVED That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th October 2021 be approved as 

a correct record. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Report 
 The Committee received a report which summarised local government complaint 

decisions and outcomes for the year 2020-21. The report was initially presented to 
the Committee in July 2021 however, this was the updated version to include the 
report from the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LG&SCO) Annual 
Review Letter. The data in the report related to Buckinghamshire Council and the 
five legacy authorities.  
 
The Complaints and Improvement Manager and the Head of Information Manger 
reported the Ombudsman made determinations on 104 cases, this was a reduction 
from 147 cases reported the previous year. There were 17 cases upheld by the 
Ombudsman however, it was advised these might have been cases from the legacy 
authorities and not Buckinghamshire Council. The report also included a table 
showing Ombudsman upheld complaints for other unitary authorities in order to 



 

 

offer a comparison with Buckinghamshire Council. Point 3 of the report highlighted 
the improvements and actions required by the Council in response to the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman complaints. It was reported the Customer 
First Strategy which sought to champion the customer and allow a greater 
ownership of complaints by departments should improve processes. The 
Information Management Team were in the process of procuring a new case 
management system which would record cases across all processes, complaints and 
information requests. This would allow cases to be dealt with in line with the 
Ombudsman timeframe and enable a better management of workflow and 
escalation of problems where necessary. 
 
During discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

 A Member queried the reporting on complaints for both the unitary Council 
and legacy authorities given that the unitary authority had been in effect for 
longer than 18 months. In response, it was noted there was a time delay 
from the Ombudsman dealing and responding to the complaint which was 
the reason for the data being presented this way. It was reiterated that the 
new case management system would allow a more customer focused 
approach to dealing with complaints and solutions and lessons would be 
automated leading to embedded learning. This would enable better 
reporting on complaints to Management Team and future progress on 
service improvements. It was clarified there were 17 cases upheld by the 
Ombudsman and an internal process was underway to look at all areas 
relating to complaints.  

 A Member noted 104 complaints although fairly high, was still a reduction 
from the previous year reported. It was advised lessons learnt from the 
complaints should be applied to other departments in the Council and this 
Committee could report the progress of complaints to Cabinet Members.  

 The Head of Information Manager confirmed 17 of the cases could have 
potentially been upheld internally by the Council. It was confirmed most 
Stage 1 complaints should address the complainant’s issues and provide 
improvement opportunities for the departments. The complaints stage cost 
considerable time and money to the Council and it was proposed a heat 
mapping system would inform services where particular issues need to be 
proactively addressed. 

 A Member queried if the 17 cases upheld could be shown in future reports 
and if the Committee could be informed which cases they relate to. It was 
advised this would not be possible due to the time delay in reporting from 
the Ombudsman and the lack of case by case information provided by them. 
Another Member queried if the report only covered a 6-week period when 
the unitary authority was not in existence formally and if this period covered 
the 5 legacy authorities’ figures. It was also suggested the upheld cases 
should be reported to Cabinet Members and the Ombudsman’s remedial 
work for the cases should be reported also. The Head of Information 
Manager confirmed the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
Review Letter did not include the details of the upheld cases and therefore 



 

 

the remedies for these complaints were not reported. However, it was 
confirmed the Council used its own internal case management system to 
keep track of complaint outcomes and remedial action.  

 A Member queried a recommendation by the Ombudsman to offer cash 
payments to complainants at earlier stages of their complaint and if this 
would be appropriate. The Head of Information Manager advised cash 
payments would not have been offered at the earlier stages of complaints 
however, it was a useful option to have available to service areas as an 
infrequent option to bring a conclusion to a complaint where relevant. 

 Another Member requested the data for the complaints upheld by the 
Ombudsman and advised the service areas could have a system to log 
incoming complaints and case review without necessarily requiring a case 
management software solution. They highlighted a corrective action project 
would be required before any case management system was implemented 
and requested the data for the number of outcomes since March 2021. In 
response the Complaints and Improvement Manager confirmed they did not 
have this data to hand and a case management software solution was 
necessary to pick up learning outcomes from complaints.  

 A Member advised the number of complaints sent to the Ombudsman was 
not a huge cause for concern however, the home to school transport 
complaint which was raised with the Ombudsman could have been reported 
to Cabinet Members sooner. The Service Director for Legal and Democratic 
Services confirmed the Ombudsman could ensure the Council publish the 
outcome publically.  
 

RESOLVED that the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Report be 
noted. 
 

4 Code of Conduct and Social Media Policy 
 The Committee received a report on the Code of Conduct and Social Media Policy. 

This report was produced after discussion at the Committee meeting in October 
where Members requested the social media guidance was linked to the Code of 
Conduct. Appendix A of the report set out the guidance to Councillors detailed in the 
Social Media Strategy and the Social Media Policy. The report recommended that 
the details in Appendix A of the report were annexed to the Code and referred to in 
the introduction of the Code through referencing the Social Media Protocol. The 
Service Director Legal and Democratic Services asked for Member comments on 
whether the update to the Code of Conduct to include the Social Media Policy were 
sufficient.  
 
During discussion the following points were made:- 
 

 A Member suggested the annex could be put in place for the time being and 
then incorporated into the body of the Code of Conduct at the next review of 
the Constitution.   

 A Member stated that Councillors should always consider they are speaking 
in their capacity as a Councillor and therefore any comments made on social 



 

 

media could not be considered personal and separate to their role. They 
confirmed they welcomed the update to the guidance taking into account 
social media.  

 A Member queried if the update would be enshrined in the Constitution or if 
it was an update to guidance and the code. The Service Director confirmed if 
the update was incorporated into the Constitution it would be a lengthier 
process to change if required in the future as any changes to the Constitution 
had to be agreed by Full Council. It was confirmed updating the guidance 
would allow greater flexibility for any future changes. The Member also 
queried how Members would be informed of the update and whether an 
email would be sufficient or if training would be more appropriate. The 
Service Director agreed the social media update and further information 
could be provided for Members including possible training. It was suggested 
a short infomercial would be useful for Members.  

 A Member raised the Council’s corporate twitter account and the Service 
Director confirmed the Council was subject to the Social Media Strategy in 
relation to its social media accounts.   

 A Member asked for clarification on the difference between adding the 
complaint process as an Annex to the Code or Constitution. It was confirmed 
when a complaint was received the Monitoring Officer investigated the 
complaint in line with the guidance and protocol. The complaint was not 
dealt with any more severely if the guidance was enshrined in the 
Constitution. However, if the guidance was an annex to the Code of Conduct 
it could be changed in the future with greater flexibility.  

 The update was agreed by Members and it was confirmed the changes would 
not impinge on Members ability to raise issues or engage in political debate.   

 
RESOLVED that the Annex be added to the Code of Conduct to incorporate the 
Social Media Policy. 
 

5 Standards Complaints Update 
 The Committee received a verbal update from the Service Director for Legal and 

Democratic on the status of Member complaints received. The report was presented 
to the Committee in October where Members asked for an update regarding the 
speed at which complaints were being dealt with. It was advised a report would be 
brought to the next Committee meeting in April to advise on the nature of 
complaints and the timeframe in which they were dealt.  
 
The Service Director reported at the end of September this year there were 22 
active complaints against Members, with the majority relating to Parish Councillors. 
It was noted that 7 of these complaints related to one Councillor received from 
various complainants. The Committee were informed since September, 12 
complaints had been closed and there were 7 active complaints. Of these 7 
complaints 1 related to a Buckinghamshire Council Member with the rest relating to 
Parish Councillors. There were 2 complaints at the initial stage, 4 at Stage one and 1 
outstanding at Stage three. The Stage three complaint would be resolved shortly. 
The Service Director reported there were discussions internally to address managing 



 

 

and responding to complaints in a timelier fashion however, it was noted that good 
progress had been made in responding to outstanding complaints. 
 
A Member commended the service area for the swift response in dealing with the 
complaints after Members had queried this at the previous Committee. 
 
It was proposed by a Member that the reporting on complaints could form part of 
the regular Work Programme brought to this Committee and the service area should 
make use of the data and information available to them as part of their reports. The 
Committee agreed an update at each Committee on the status of Member 
complaints would be useful.                            
 
RESOLVED that an update on standards complaints would be added to the Work 
Programme for each Committee meeting. 
 

6 Constitution Working Group (update) 
 The Service Director for Legal and Democratic Services reported the Constitution 

Working Group meeting took place on 22nd November. The Working Group 
discussed suggestions for changes to the Constitution made by this Committee. 
There were a number of points discussed at the Working Group including: 

 Membership of Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 Permission in Principle Applications and the ability to call these in. 

 The guidance provided to Members for site visits. 

 Proposals for changes to the Licencing Committee regarding street consents. 

 Allowances/substitutes for Licencing Sub-Committee  

 Cabinet procedural rules and clarification regarding the number of questions 
Members were permitted to ask at these meetings 

 Changes to the notice of questions for Select Committees. 

 An amendment to Chief Officers areas of responsibility  

 The terms of reference for Community Boards  

 More clarity regarding access to information raised by Members during 
training.   

 
It was confirmed by the Chairman that any points raised in this Committee would be 
brought to the attention of the Working Group for discussion. 
 
During discussion the following points were made:-  
 

 A Member sought clarification on speaking arrangements at Full Council 
meetings, including on the length of speeches made by the Leader of the 
Council, the Leader of the largest opposition group and by other Members. 

 A Member commented in relation to the Full Council meeting they thought 
new Members should be prioritised to speak at the meeting. Further clarity 
on this issue would be preferable going forward. Another Member confirmed 
this was a discretionary power of the Chairman. A concern was also raised 
that many of the Councillors who were new to the role should be afforded 
more time to speak at meetings. 



 

 

 A Member stated that in the past Members would be consulted on agenda 
timings and breaks during meetings. They suggested the Full Council 
meetings could be held at a more suitable time, with breaks and timing 
allocations for speakers could be enforced.   

 In addition, there was a concern that motions were moved on too quickly in 
meetings without debate and if this could be addressed in the Constitution. A 
Member commented that a previous Motion put to Full Council,  where 
there had been no debate, had been referred to the relevant Committee for 
discussion.  

 A Member suggested questions on the Cabinet Members report could be 
written and submitted prior to the Council meeting.  
 

It was confirmed these points would be raised with the Constitution Working 
Group for them to consider and discuss. The Service Director Legal and 
Democratic Services commented that he would circulate the guide to procedures 
for Full Council to all Members as a reminder.  

 
RESOLVED that the update on the Constitution Working Group be noted and that 
the points raised at this meeting be referred to the next Working Group for 
discussion. 
 

7 Work Programme 
 The Work Programme was noted by the Committee.  

 
The next meeting on 14th April 2022 would include an update on member 
complaints. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 


